SUBCHAPTER 42D - CERTIFICATION AND IMPROVEMENT
SECTION .0100 - LABORATORY CERTIFICATION
10A NCAC 42D .0101 CERTIFICATION FOR LABORATORIES CONDUCTING HIV TESTING
History Note: Authority G.S. 130A-148(a);
Temporary Rule Eff. February 1, 1988, for a period of 180 Days to expire on July 29, 1988;
Eff. March 1, 1988;
Transferred and Recodified from 10 NCAC 9D .0104 Eff. April 4, 1990;
Amended Eff. July 1, 1995;
Expired Eff. January 1, 2018 pursuant to G.S. 150B-21.3A.
SECTION .0200 - LABORATORY CERTIFICATION
10A NCAC 42D .0201 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
10A NCAC 42D .0202 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
10A NCAC 42D .0203 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
10A NCAC 42D .0204 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
10A NCAC 42D .0205 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
10A NCAC 42D .0206 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
10A NCAC 42D .0207 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
10A NCAC 42D .0208 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
10A NCAC 42D .0209 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
10A NCAC 42D .0210 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
10A NCAC 42D .0211 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
10A NCAC 42D .0212 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
10A NCAC 42D .0213 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
10A NCAC 42D .0214 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
10A NCAC 42D .0215 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
10A NCAC 42D .0216 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
10A NCAC 42D .0217 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
10A NCAC 42D .0218 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
10A NCAC 42D .0219 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
10A NCAC 42D .0220 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
10A NCAC 42D .0221 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
10A NCAC 42D .0222 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
10A NCAC 42D .0223 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
10A NCAC 42D .0224 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
10A NCAC 42D .0225 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
10A NCAC 42D .0226 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
10A NCAC 42D .0227 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
10A NCAC 42D .0228 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
10A NCAC 42D .0229 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
10A NCAC 42D .0230 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
10A NCAC 42D .0231 SCOPE
A laboratory wishing to perform analyses of public water systems pursuant to 15A NCAC 18C .1500 shall be
certified by the State Laboratory of Public Health and shall meet the minimum requirements for certification
contained in Rules .0231 through .0261 of this Section for each test category it wishes to perform. A laboratory may
also be certified by the State Laboratory of Public Health if certified by the United States Environmental Protection
Agency (EPA).
History Note: Authority G.S. 130A-315;
Eff. December 1, 1991;
Pursuant to G.S. 150B-21.3A, rule is necessary without substantive public interest Eff. December
23, 2017.
10A NCAC 42D .0232 NOTICE AND PROCEDURE
(a)  A laboratory seeking certification shall request in writing an application for certification from the State
Laboratory of Public Health. The application for certification shall include:
(1) Name and address of the laboratory and its owner(s) or directors;
(2) Names and qualifications of the laboratory personnel;
(3) Test categories for which certification is requested;
(4) Description of facilities, equipment, and methodologies;
(5) Such other information as the State Laboratory of Public Health deems necessary for certification
purposes.
(b)  Upon review of the application by a state laboratory certification evaluator, and successful analyses of water
performance samples, an on-site visit shall be scheduled to evaluate the laboratory premises.
(c)  A written report describing deviations from minimum requirements shall be prepared by the laboratory
certification evaluator and submitted to the laboratory director or other responsible person. Within 30 days of
receiving the written report, the laboratory shall submit a letter with supporting documents (records, reports, data,
purchase orders, or other documents) showing the action taken to comply with the minimum requirements. The
letter shall be sent to the laboratory certification evaluator for review.
History Note: Authority G.S. 130A-315;
Eff. December 1, 1991;
Pursuant to G.S. 150B-21.3A, rule is necessary without substantive public interest Eff. December
23, 2017.
10A NCAC 42D .0233 CERTIFICATION, CERTIFICATION RENEWAL AND FEES
(a)  The State Laboratory of Public Health shall grant certification for the test categories requested upon finding that
a laboratory meets the minimum requirements set forth in this Section.